capital) pursuant to article 4 (5) of the Charter of T UI AG (amendment to the Charter) 

It was resolved that: 

a) The authorisation of the Executive Board, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase 

the share capital by up to € 64,500,000.00 (in words: Euro sixty-four million five hundred thousand) in 
total (authorised capital) until 12 February 2018 pursuant to article 4 (5) of the Charter of TUI AG be 
cancelled with effect from the date of registration of the new authorised capital to be resolved in 
accordance with paragraphs b) and c) below. 

b) The Executive Board be authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase the 
share capital of the Company once or several times until 8 February 2021 by an amount not to 
exceed € 150,000,000.00  (in words: Euro one hundred fifty million) in total (authorised capital) 
by issuing new registered shares in return for contributions in cash. Shareholders are, in principle, 
entitled to pre-emption rights. The shares may be acquired by one or several banks with the 
obligation that the shares be offered to the shareholders for subscription.

[...]

(5) of the Charter be restated as follows: 

“The Executive Board is authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to 
increase the share capital of the Company once or several times until 8 February 2021 by an 
amount not to exceed € 150,000,000.00  (in words: Euro one hundred fifty million) in total 
(Authorised Capital 2016/I) by issuing new registered shares in return for contributions in cash. 
Shareholders are, in principle, entitled to pre-emption rights. The shares may be acquired by 
one or several banks with the obligation that the shares be offered to the shareholders for

[...]

shareholders’ pre-emption rights in respect of fractional amounts. The Executive Board is 
authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to determine the further details of 
the capital increase and its implementation.” 

d) To ensure that the cancellation of the existing authorised capital of € 64,500,000.00 (in words: 

Euro sixty-four million five hundred thousand) does not take effect without being replaced by 
the new authorised capital in accordance with the above resolution, the Executive Board is 
instructed to file the cancellation of the existing authorised capital of € 64,500,000.00 (in 
words: Euro sixty-four million five hundred thousand) in accordance with article 4 (5) of the 
Charter with the commercial register with the proviso that the cancellation shall not be 
registered until such time as the new authorised capital, which is € 150,000,000.00 (in words: 
Euro one hundred fifty million), is registered. 

7. Authorisation of the Executive Board to increase the share capital (authorised capital) of the Company 

with the option to disapply pre-emption rights, including in return for contributions in kind, while 
cancelling the previous authorisation to increase the share capital (authorised capital) pursuant to article

[...]

a) The Executive Board be authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase the 

Company’s share capital once or several times until and including 8 February 2021 by issuing new 
registered shares against contributions in cash or in kind by an amount not to exceed € 570,000,000 
(in words: Euro five hundred seventy million) in total. Shareholders are, in principle, entitled to pre-
emption rights. The pre-emption rights may be granted indirectly in that shares may also be 
subscribed by one or several credit institutions or equivalent entities as defined in section 186 (5)

[...]

“The Executive Board is authorised, subject to the consent of the Supervisory Board, to increase the 
Company’s share capital once or several times until and including 8 February 2021 by issuing new 
registered shares against contributions in cash or in kind by an amount not to exceed € 570,000,000.00 
(in words: Euro five hundred seventy million) in total (Authorised Capital 2016/II). Shareholders are, in 
principle, entitled to pre-emption rights. The pre-emption rights may be granted indirectly in that 
shares may also be subscribed by one or several credit institutions or equivalent entities as defined in